

No. 10-218

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PPL MONTANA, LLC, PETITIONER

*v.*

STATE OF MONTANA

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MONTANA*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ETHAN G. SHENKMAN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

WILLIAM M. JAY  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MICHAEL A. BARDEE  
*General Counsel*

ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
*Solicitor*

HOLLY E. CAFER  
*Attorney  
Federal Energy Regulatory  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20426*

KATHRYN E. KOVACS  
KATHERINE J. BARTON  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	9
I. The question whether the State holds title to the riverbeds on which petitioner’s hydropower facilities are located does not warrant this Court’s review .....	10
II. The question whether the compensation provisions of Montana’s Hydropower Resources Act are preempted by the Federal Power Act does not warrant this Court’s review .....	17
Conclusion .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Alaska v. Ahtna, Inc.</i> , 891 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 495 U.S. 919 (1990) .....	16
<i>Albany Eng’g Corp. v. FERC</i> , 548 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Bauman v. Woodlake Partners, LLC</i> , 681 S.E.2d 819 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009) .....	14
<i>Brewer-Elliott Oil &amp; Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 77 (1922) .....	12, 13
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990) .....	18
<i>City of Centralia v. FERC</i> , 851 F.2d 278 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>City of Seattle v. FERC</i> , 883 F.2d 1084 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>Economy Light &amp; Power Co. v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 113 (1921) .....	3, 4

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 239 (1954) .....	19
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Elec. Coop. v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946) .....	4, 18
<i>Georgia Power Co. v. 138.30 Acres of Land</i> , 617 F.2d 1112 (5th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 936 (1981) .....	19
<i>Jordan v. Randolph Mills, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1053 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	19
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	4
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996) .....	17
<i>Loving v. Alexander</i> , 745 F.2d 861 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	14
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 1428 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 972 F.2d 235 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>Northwest Louisiana Fish &amp; Game Preserve Comm’n v. United States</i> , 574 F.3d 1386 (Fed. Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1072 (2010) .....	14
<i>Northwest Steelheaders Ass’n, Inc. v. Simantel</i> , 112 P.3d 383 (Or. Ct. App.), review denied, 122 P.3d 65 (Or. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1003 (2006) .....	16
<i>Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson</i> , 223 U.S. 605 (1912) .....	4
<i>Ryals v. Pigott</i> , 580 So. 2d 1140 (Miss.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 940 (1991) .....	14
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894) .....	2
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1871) .....	2
<i>The Montello</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 430 (1874) .....	3

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940) . . . . .	3, 4, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Holt State Bank</i> , 270 U.S. 49 (1926) . . . . .	3
<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam &amp; Irrigation Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Utah</i> , 283 U.S. 64 (1931) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Utah v. United States</i> :	
283 U.S. 801 (1931) . . . . .	12
403 U.S. 9 (1971) . . . . .	2
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Serv. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 32 F.3d 1165 (7th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	19
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) . . . . .	3, 15
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. 791a <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. 797(b) . . . . .	19
16 U.S.C. 797(e) . . . . .	5
16 U.S.C. 814 . . . . .	19
Montana Hydroelectric Resources Act, Mont. Code Ann. § 77-4-201 <i>et seq.</i> (2009) . . . . .	1, 5, 6, 8, 17, 20
§ 77-4-201 . . . . .	5
§ 77-4-205 . . . . .	5
§ 77-4-207 . . . . .	5
§ 77-4-208 . . . . .	5
§ 77-4-209 . . . . .	5
Rivers and Harbors Appropriation Act of 1899, § 10, 33 U.S.C. 403 . . . . .	15

Regulations—Continued:	Page
18 C.F.R.:	
Section 2.9 .....	19
Section 4.41(e) .....	19
Section 4.41(h)(4) .....	19
Section 4.51(h) .....	19
Miscellaneous:	
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Omaha Dist., <i>Navigable Waters of the United States</i> , <a href="http://www.nwo.usace.army.mil/html/od-r/navwat.pdf">http://www.nwo.usace.army.mil/html/od-r/         navwat.pdf</a> (last visited May 19, 2011) .....	15
